c) to be updated to a final rate indication based on the interest rate 10

forecast as at September 30th, 2019, 11

2. discontinuance of anti-theft Discount for newly insured vehicles; 12

3. no changes to Miscellaneous Permits and Certificates; 13

4. no changes to driver premiums through the Driver Safety Rating (DSR) 14

system, and no change to Vehicle Premium Discounts; 15

5. no changes to Basic Autopac Service and Transaction Fees; and 16

6. no Changes to Fleet Rebates and Surcharges. 17

MPI also requests approval of its proposed Capital Management Plan (CMP), which 18

establishes: 19

a) the means and pathway to achieve the 100% Minimum Capital Test (MCT) 20

capital level for the Basic Rate Stabilization Reserve (RSR), as codified in the 21

Reserves Regulation (M.R. 76/2019); and 22

June 20, 2019 2020 GENERAL RATE APPLICATION
 Part I – Legal Application

Manitoba Public Insurance Page 4 of 5

b) the assumed minimum regulatory target under the base scenario during the 1

forecast period, used for determining satisfactory financial condition in the 2

Dynamic Capital Adequacy Test (DCAT). 3

LA.2 Discussion

Tables detailing the requested rates and fees are presented in Part VIII Application 4

Rate Tables. Experience-based rate adjustments ranging from -15% to +15%, as 5

shown in Part V(ii) Ratemaking Appendix 3 based on adjustment rules shown in Part 6

V(ii) Ratemaking RM.5. Combined classification offsets for all vehicles except off-road 7

vehicles, to achieve revenue neutrality in implementing rate group, rate line and 8

classification changes for 2020/21, is shown in Part V(ii) Ratemaking Appendix 2. 9

LA.2.1 Provisional Rate Request

MPI has proposed that the rate request at the time of filing be provisionally based on 10

an interest rate forecast at fiscal year-end, and that the rate request be updated and 11

finalized based on an update of the interest rate forecast on September 30, 2019.  12

By letter dated March 28, 2019, the Board accepted the proposal and directed MPI to 13

file, within four business days of September 30th, the following: 14

1. a Major Class Summary Report; 15

2. Pro Forma Financial Statements 1-3; and 16

3. the Overall and Major Class Required Rate Changes (with and without capital 17

related provisions), with supporting schedules. 18

In addition, the Board directed that these exhibits include updates based on the naïve, 19

standard and 50/50 interest rate forecasts, as well as a summary of changes in the 20

various interest rate forecasts, including a narrative of impacts to Pro Forma financial 21